A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING
ORDINANCE BILL NO. 3 FOR 1999,
BILL NO. 2238, LEBANON MUNICIPAL
CODE SECTION 10.24.145 (A)

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 1999

ORDINANCE NO. 2254

THE CITY OF LEBANON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Lebanon Municipal Code Section 10.24.145(A), Enforcement of Unpaid or Overdue fines, also known as Section 1 of Ordinance Bill No. 3 for 1999, Bill No. 2238, enacted March 10, 1999, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"In addition to the penalties provided in this Code, in the event that any person shall be found guilty of a violation of Chapter 10.24 or Chapter 10.28 of this Code, and such person fails to pay the fine for said violation within the time allowed by the Municipal Court, the Municipal Court shall cause a notification of said fact to be delivered to the chief of police of the Lebanon Police Department. Upon receipt of such notification, the chief of police, or his delegate, shall authorize the placement of an impound device (commonly known as a "parking boot" or similar device) to impound or prevent the movement of any vehicle or vehicles owned by said violator as reported to the police department by the State of Oregon, Department of Transportation, Motor Vehicles Division, which are located within the city limits of the City of Lebanon."

Section 2.

In all other respects, Lebanon Municipal Code Section 10.24.145, paragraphs B, C & D, shall remain in effect.

Section 3.

Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate

preservation of the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council of the City of Lebanon by a vote of _4 _ for and _0 _ against, and approved by the Mayor this _ 10th day of November __, 1999.

MAYOR Singson

ATTEST:

Julish L Wenellar Gry Recorder